

Nos. 19-1340, 19-1342, 19-1348, 19-1349

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

United States of America v. Arkansas Department of Educ., et al
Rosie L. Davis v. Arkansas Department of Educ., et al
Mary Turner, et al v. Arkansas Department of Educ., et al
Larry Milton, et al v. Arkansas State Board of Educ., et al

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Arkansas,
El Dorado and Texarkana Divisions
Case Nos. 1:66-cv-01095; 4:88-cv-04082; 4:92-cv-04040; 1:88-cv-01142;
Honorable Susan O. Hickey, District Judge

Joint Petition for Rehearing En Banc

Whitney F. Moore (AR2009193)
ALLEN P. ROBERTS, P.A.
P.O. Box 280
Camden, Arkansas 71711-0280
Telephone: (870) 818-5490
Email: whitney@aprobertslaw.com
Counsel for the Appellee School Districts

Shawn G. Childs (AR99058)
WALKER & CHILDS, PLLC
1815 S. State Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72206
Telephone: (501) 287-8680
Email: schilds@gabrielmail.com
Counsel for the Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. En Banc Review is Appropriate.....	6
A. The majority’s opinion is inconsistent with <i>Knote</i>	6
B. The modification orders did not create interdistrict remedies	10
II. The Modification Orders are Appropriate	13
III. The District Court is Entitled to Deference	16
IV. Age or Dormancy of the Underlying Cases is Not Dispositive.....	17
V. The United States’s Filing Did Not Apply to Camden-Fairview or Hope.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	2, 17
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 84 F.R.D. 383 (D. Kan. 1979).....	17
<i>Edgerson on Behalf of Edgerson v. Clinton</i> , 86 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976).....	12
<i>Liddell v. Missouri</i> , 731 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1984).....	1, 6, 12, 13, 20
<i>Mays v. Bd. of Educ. of Hamburg Sch. Dist.</i> , 834 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	1, 6, 10, 20
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	1, 6, 10, 11, 20
<i>Parton v. White</i> , 203 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Pure Country Inc. v. Sigma Chi Fraternity</i> , 312 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Raney v. Board of Education of the Gould School District</i> , 391 U.S. 443 (1968).....	2

<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	8, 14, 20
<i>Shakman v. Clerk of Cook Cnty.</i> , 994 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Smith v. Board of Education of Palestine-Wheatley School District</i> , 769 F.3d 566 (8th Cir. 2014)	13-14
<i>United States v. Junction City School District</i> , 984 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2020)	8, 12, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Junction City School District</i> , 2021 WL 3745740 (8th Cir., Aug. 25, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Knote</i> , 29 F.3d 1297 (8th Cir. 1994)	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 20
<i>Western Pacific Railway Corp. v. Western Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 247 (1953).....	1

Statutes and Acts	Page
Act 609 of 1989.....	3, 6, 9, 14, 20

Rules	Page
FED. R. APP. P. 35	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 60.....	13
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Internal Operating Procedures, § IV(D)	1

Other Authorities

Page

Beck, Peter, *How Brown v. Board of Education Actually Ended: The Forgotten Final Chapter of the Twentieth Century's Most Famous Case*, 1 CTS. & JUST. L.J. 78 (2019) 17

RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT

Camden Fairview School District, Hope School District, and the Plaintiffs-Appellees¹ request en banc review of *United States v. Junction City School District*, 2021 WL 3745740 (8th Cir., Aug. 25, 2021), which conflicts with the following decisions of the United States Supreme Court and this Court: *United States v. Knote*, 29 F.3d 1297 (8th Cir. 1994), *Liddell v. Missouri*, 731 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1984), *Missouri v. Jenkins*, 515 U.S. 70, 92 (1995), and *Milliken v. Bradley*, 418 U.S. 717 (1974). The full court's consideration "is therefore necessary to secure and maintain uniformity of the court[s'] decisions." Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A).
